	epartment of Public	Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	ESURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. E		A. BUILDING:		PLETED
		IL6005896	B. WING		C 12/09/2024	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
MAYFIEL	D CARE AND REHAE	3	ST WASHING O, IL 60644	TON		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ation				
	2489127 /IL001805	647				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violation:					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.3240a)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shal	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. s shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Person	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's con plan. Adequate and	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each				
BORATORY	tment_of Public Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 01/02/25

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6005896	B. WING			C 09/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
AYFIEL	D CARE AND REHAD	3	ST WASHING ⁻ O, IL 60644	ΓΟΝ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE ⁻ DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	resident to meet the care needs of the r	e total nursing and personal esident.				
	Section 300.3240	Abuse and Neglect				
		ee, administrator, employee o nall not abuse or neglect a 2-107 of the Act)	r			
	These regulations	were not met as evidence by:				
	failed to protect a rephysical abuse and also failed to appro- abuse. This failure whose wrists were using pillowcases b to confine R2 in be As a result, R2 exp humiliation and des tearful as well as pl both wrists. Any rea	and record review, the facility esident's right to be free from mental anguish by staff and priately identify incident(s) of affected one resident (R2) tied to their bed side rails by a facility nurse as an attemp d for the nurse's convenience. erienced feelings of spair as evidenced by being hysical pain and discomfort in asonable person in this				
	Findings include:	humiliated and ashamed.				
	with diagnosis that restlessness and a hemiplegia and her infarction affecting	, cognitively impaired resident includes but not limited to gitation, tracheostomy, niparesis following cerebral left non-dominant side, asting and atrophy and				
	Nurse) stated that t facility staffing) star shift (referring to C	3 pm, V6 RN (Registered he shortage (referring to ted at the beginning of the NA shift 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm). the second-floor staffing is to				

	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6005896		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/09/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		5905 WES	ST WASHING			
MAYFIEI	D CARE AND REHAE	CHICAGO	, IL 60644			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	two were working. known for climbing RN (V6) was busy p decided to tie R2's pillowcase. V6 state when the family me left. V6 stated that to was wrong, but it w when there was not CNAs). V6 stated the involved in tying R2 asked if R2 was will that R2 was not coo but V6 was busy an supervise them. V6 no physician order to with a pillowcase or asked if that is a for can be abuse." The able to easily remove wrist and V6 stated were tied." On 11/14/25 at 2:51 Nurse's Aide) stated not in the building, F home very upset ar tied down like a dog So, I called V2 (Dire On 11/14/24 at 2:58 she witnessed R2's rails by use of pillow stated she called V6 on the floor to see v	B pm, V21 (CNA) stated that wrists tied to the bed side vcases on 10/12/24. V21 8 (Registered Nurse) working what was going on. V21 then esident to the bedrail with a				

		Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/09/2024	
					12/	09/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
MAYFIEL	D CARE AND REHAE	3	ST WASHING ⁻ D, IL 60644	ION		
(X4) ID	-		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5) COMPLET
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 3	S9999			
	rubbing their wrists	and gesturing to pain and				
		of mouth gestures. V21 also				
		grateful for V21's help and				
		es and mouthing "thank you".				
		that a reasonable person				
	would not want to be tied down like R2 was.					
	V21 said, "I could not believe what I saw so I					
	walked out and called the other nurse V8 (RN)					
	and V25 (CNA). I also called a union					
	representative because this traumatized me, and					
	I was not allowed to go home because we					
	(facility) were short of working CNAs. I had to go					
	off the floor for a short period in the staffing					
	lounge." V21 confirmed that she called V20 at					
	home to talk about what happened and at that					
		time, V20 called V2 (Director of Nursing) to report				
		what had happened. On 11/14/24 at 3:28 pm, V1 (Administrator) stated				
		hat the incident was marked as abuse but it was not founded to be abuse an applying the				
		illowcase was for safety of R2 and no injury was				
		liscovered. V1 attributed V6's action to V6 being				
		esident and did not have other				
		sist them (V6) in making sure				
		. Present during the interview				
		lurse Consultant) who stated,				
		e, and it should absolutely be				
	reported to IDPH (Illinois Department of Public					
	,	Health)."				
		42 am, V19 (Restorative				
		t it is not appropriate to use a				
	•	pillowcase as a restraint device because it can				
	cause psychological and emotional anguish. V19					
		stated, "This can cause the resident to be sad and feel isolateda pillowcase can block flow of				
		ie to it not being designed for				
		evice." The surveyor asked				
		professional opinion can this				
		and V19 stated "Yes, it can be				
		at should be reported."				

Illinois D	Pepartment of Public	Health			FURI	APPROVED
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	IL6005896		B. WING			C 09/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		5905 WE	ST WASHING	TON		
	LD CARE AND REHAE	CHICAGO	D, IL 60644			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	10/12/24, showed of pulled from the 3rd because there was two nurses at 3:00 On 11/25/24 at 2:04 action did not const it was not unreason who was present at stated that it was a effect can be psych Record review of R that the only way R facility staff is by us writing or using han R2's MDS (Minimu section C-cognitive BIMS (Brief Intervie that R2 was unable R2's medical record Care stating R2 wa On 11/18/24 at 1:30 room sitting in a red hand to wipe saliva hand was noted wit their right hand to li When asked about answered with thun head back and forth surveyor asked R2 down R2 shook the gesture and mouthe experienced pain, F On 11/18/24 at 3:21 that he has never h resident and will ne V23 stated "How ca of being in medicine professional, and it	 4 pm, V1 stated that V6's titute a form of abuse because hable confinement. V2 (DON) t the time of V1 interview form of abuse because the hological/ mental anguish. 2's medical record showed 2 can communicate with hing R2's hands, either by hd gestures. m Data Set) dated 10/18/2024 patterns did not score R2's aw for Mental Status) indicating to complete the interview. d did not show any Plan of s susceptible to abuse. 0 pm, R2 was observed in the cliner chair using the right from the mouth. R2's left h weakness; R2 was using ft their left hand onto their lap. the incident on 10/12/24, R2 hbs down while shaking their n in a "No" gesture. The whether R2 wanted to be tied head back and forth in a "No" ed "NO". When asked if R2 R2 shook their head "Yes". I pm, V23 (Physician) stated eard of staff tying down a ver give an order to do so. an anyone do that? In 28 years e, I know that it is not 				

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6005896	B. WING			C 09/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		5905 WE	ST WASHING	TON		
MAYFIEL	D CARE AND REHAE	CHICAG	D, IL 60644			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
IAG			IAO	DEFICIENC		
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999			
	stated "I will never	give such order. The nurse				
		own." V24 stated "Use of				
		d, not a use of pillowcase. It is				
		ould not be done, and no				
		ve that kind of order. That kind				
		of abuse it is unheard of." When asked about				
	what can happen to a resident who is					
		rained, V24 stated that it can				
	compromise their b					
	On the 11/25/24 facility census report for 10/12/24 presented for the 2nd floor showed that					
	41-residents were residing on the 2nd floor and					
	110 total residents residing in the facility.					
	On 12/04/24 at 10:14 am, V29					
	(PRSD/Psychiatrist Rehabilitation Services					
		Director) stated that she is new to the facility and				
		happened for the nurse to tie				
		e surveyor asked about the				
		which V6 restrained R2 with				
	a pillowcase when the facility was short-staffed and if that can be a form of abuse, V29 stated "In					
		al opinion, yes, it will be				
		and it should have been				
	reported."					
		2 pm V6's time sheet				
		that on 10 /12/24 V6 clocked				
		locked out at 7:26 pm,				
	showing that V6 wo	orked the whole shift.				
	The facility Abuse F	The facility Abuse Prevention Program policy				
		presented with revised date 04 January 2018				
		documented that definition of abuse includes but				
	not limited to willful infliction of injury,					
		nement, pain and mental				
		used in the definition of abuse				
		al must have deliberately, or				
		nust have intended to inflict				
		policy under external ted that initial reporting of				
		ented that when an allegation				
	tment of Public Health	and that which an allegation				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		IL6005896	B. WING			C 09/2024
IAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
AYFIE	LD CARE AND REHAE		ST WASHING O, IL 60644	ΓΟΝ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
\$9999	of abuse occurred the Health's regional of telephone or fax. The facility policy policy policy policy policy policy policy policy policy that revised date Jathat abuse is defined injury that includes unreasonable confirmesulting in pain or documented that Wo fabuse, means the second secon	the department of Public ffice shall be informed by resented titled Abuse n Facility Policy and Procedure anuary 4, 2018, documented ed as the willful infliction of but not limited to inement, or punishment that is mental anguish. The policy /illful as used in this definition ie individual must acted t the individual must have				